historical and cultural artifacts are not recognized as tangible capital assets because a reasonable estimate
of the future benefits associated with such property cannot be made. Intangibles, Crown lands that have not
been purchased by the Municipality, forests, water, and other natural resources are not recognized as
tangible capital assets.

• when economic benefits will need to be given up to remediate the liability, and

At remediation, the municipality derecognizes the liability that was established. In some circumstances,
gains or losses may be incurred upon settlement related to the ongoing measurement of the liability and
corresponding estimates that were made and are recognized in the statement of operations.

• there is a legal obligation for the municipality to incur costs in relation to a specific tangible capital asset,
• there is a past transaction or event causing the liability that has occurred,

11

RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF DUFFERIN
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

l) Measurement Uncertainty

m) Future Changes in Accounting Standards

3. Adoption of New Accounting Standards

Asset Retirement Obligations

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Tangible capital assets  $   32,293,650  $   10,351  $   32,304,001

   -   215,008   215,008

Accumulated surplus   32,964,236   795,667   33,759,903

   -   9,128   9,128

Amortization   871,953 732   872,685

Annual surplus   1,192,794 (9,866)   1,182,928

32,771,442   (194,467)   32,576,975
33,964,236   (204,333)   33,759,903

Financial Instruments

Asset retirement obligations

Accretion of asset retirement obligations

Opening accumulated surplus
Closing accumulated surplus

On January 1, 2023, the Municipality adopted Public Sector Accounting Standard Section 3450, Financial
Instruments. This standard was adopted using the prospective approach. First-time adoption of this basis of
accounting had no impact on the Municipality’s annual surplus for the year ended December 31, 2023 or on
accumulated surplus as at December 31, 2022, the date of transition.

• PS 3400 Revenue (effective January 1, 2024), a new standard establishing guidance on the recognition,